
MARcn 15, 1985

Mr. Speaker: Nothing has been settled with regard to the fifth. If this ill setUed earlier this will be fifth.

JtaU Commllmcatloll III ASsam
+

r Shrl Yashpal Slnrh:
Sui P. C. Borooab:
Shrl Hem Baraa:

-l Shrlmatl Jyotsna ChaDda:
I Shrlmatl Ramdlliarl SlDha: l Shrl R. Bana:

SUi Vishwa Nath Pandey:
ShrimaU ReDuka Barkataki:

-III.

.. Will the Minister of JtaUways be pleased to state:

. (a) whether he visited Assam in January this year to make a personal s:Udy .of the nel;is for augmenting the rad communlcation in that State;

(b) if so, the result of his study' and '

(c) the schemes which are to be taken up during the ensuing year for augmenting the rail communication. in that area?

The Deputy MIDIster In the MIDIstry 01 Rallways (Shrl Sham Nath):
(a) Yes, Sir. The Minister for Railways did visit Assam in January, 1965;
an.d study of the needs for augmenting rad communications in Assam was only one of the many points, which the Minister was concerned with.

Cb) and (c). Several schemes are under implementation for augmenting the transport facilities to Assam. The broad gauge line is being extended from Siliguri to Jogighopa. Simultaneously, the ferry capacity at Kheju-
rialFarakka Ghat is being increased from 200 to 400 B.G. wagons daily.
Centralised Trafflc Control, a most modern form of Signalling, is being provided b:?! ween Bongaigaon and Gauhati, to in:rease t..'te capacity of the existing metre gauge section.
Major yard remodellings at Lumding, Tinsukia, Alipur Duar, Rangiya and Siliguri as also line Capacity Works In the section between Chamngram and New Jalpaiguri have either been I8ll.Ctioned or are in progress.

In addition, the Ministry of Transport have plans for augmentation of the road as well 3S river transport capacity beyond Bonga'gaon!Jagl. ghopa, including development of aD inland port, at Joctghopa.

With nIl these measures, the trans<
port capacity of Assam is expel'ted tel become double of what it is now. The problem will, however, be kept under eon~inuous watch by the Railway Ministry as well liS the other concel'Ded Ministries of the Government.
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Shri Priya Gupta: In view of the
.tatcmcnt of the hon. Minister about the augm~ntajon of the intermediate pmt of the transportdlicn link and lending the entire transport materials up to Jogighopa, what improvements do the Railway Ministry feel have got to be made for pushing LOe same loads towards upper Assam, from

. Jogighopa to Dibrugarh side? May I know whether the broad-gauge line will be extended from Gauhati through a shorter route to upper Assam (Dibrugarh) via Golaghat with a bridge over Brahmaputra in upper
Assam?

The Mlnlster 01 Railways (Shrl S.
K. Patil): As it is, the people ot Assam have set their heart on the business en having a broad-gauge line.
It will come one day. But the traffic mu.~t deve!op and it must iet the necessary priority. These measures are interim measures; not final mea-IlJres. I am quite sure in due time the broad-gauge will come to Assam.
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Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: In view of the fact that much of the transport is being taken by roads anJ by s~eam ship;, is there any Pl'oposll to make the line from Bongaigaon to Jogighopa broad-gauge in order to cal"l"Y the extra load?

Shrl S. K. PaUl: It is already in the process at becoming.

Shrl Bi!lhwanath Roy: In view ot the strategic importance of the State, may I know whether in the Fourth Plan period some more new lines would be constructed in that arllll?

8hrl Sidm Nath: I have already mentioned the schemes that are 1D hand.
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Sbrt LUadbar IUl&ekl: Mar I mow whether on the o!:cuion of the visit of the hon. Railway Miniater as also of the Minister of State for Railways ta rusal1l it was represented that the broad-gauge line should be extended UP to Gauhati and, in view of the fact that the extension up to Jo,i,hopa
..... aa in the context of defence and not
10 much of commercial loIS or ,ain for the Railways, whether they are considerin, the extension of the broad
,au'e line up to Gauhati?

Bhrl S. IL Patl1: Botb the cbulde-
rations are before Our eye-. It is not for defence alone that it is bein, done, but communications also are not up to the standard in that eutera State.
Therefore both these are keDt 10 view.

Sbri S. T. SlaP: Mar I know whether the Minister of Railways lau a
~heme to touch at least the border of Manipur throUlh Cachar?

Dr. Baa Sa.ltbac SIqh: 'Ibis request is being repeatedly made by the Government of Manipur. It is a fact that they are in need of aome better type of communications. Tbere are two or three railheads in the District of eachar and we will examine aa to how best to .erve the needa of 1I4anl-
pur from there .

Sbri BaI8lll&tart: In view of the frequent threateniDi tra .. the Chlneae, may I know whether our Minlste!' felt it necessary that there abould be a second raUway line aloa,aide the border with Bhutan whicb .ha.ld go·
up to NEF A from the point of view of defence?

Dr .... 8a.bbac 8b11b: The line
which goes from SlIilUrl to Murkong Selok is just near the foothUla. At places it is very near Bhutan and further east it touches the area of NEF A. It is only 20 miles or So from Pasighat. The demand is that it shnuld be extended up to Pasighal I. think, the other broad..gaule line which Is under construction from

Farakka aide to Jogighopa serve, the purpose becaUSe there are now two links.

BeaY7 EQlDeerhlg CorporatiOIt,
Banehl

+
r Sbrt S. M. Banerjee:

Sbrt Yashpal Slncb:
.111.\ Sbri Bbagwat lba A.u4:

Sbrt Daljlt SiDrb:
Sbri A. P. Sharma:

Will the Minister of lada.strr ...
S.PPlT be pleased to state:

(a) whether final action has been taken on the report of Mr. B. Mukerjee, Retired Judge of the Allahabad High Court on the fire in the HeaVJ'
Engineering Corporation, Ranchi;

(b) if so, the number of persoaa punished; and

(c)the steps taken to avoid future recurrence of suoh incidents?

'l'be Deputy Minister In the MIDIstry of Industry and Supply (Sbrl BllMadbeDdra Misra): (a) and (b).
Steps have already been taken to tighten up security arrangements, strengthen the fire ftghting organization, delegate greater authority to the projects, bifurcate the Corporation for better management and re-organize the administrative set-up. Explanations for alleged lapses have been received from persons concerned and are in various stages of examination.

(c) Measures already taken to reorganise the Corporation, tighten up security arrangemE:nts and strengthen lire fighting arrangements are desilD-
ed to avoid similar incidents.

Sbrl S. M. BaDerjee: In reply to a previous supplementary question by Shri Indrajit Gupta asking whether the ex-judee who carried out the enquiry into the fire incident at the

